

No. 13-435

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY PENSION FUND, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR AND REMAND**

ANNE K. SMALL
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN W. AVERY
Deputy Solicitor
DOMINICK V. FREDA
Senior Litigation Counsel
STEPHEN G. YODER
Senior Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A statement of opinion is actionable under Section 11 if it lacked a reasonable basis under the circumstances, even if the opinion was genuinely held	10
A. A statement of opinion is actionable under Section 11 if it either misrepresents the speaker’s actual belief or conveys a false impression as to the nature or extent of the inquiry on which the statement was based	10
B. The Court in <i>Virginia Bankshares</i> recognized that opinions may be actionable under the securities laws either if they are not genuinely held or if they lack foundation	16
C. Common-law courts imposed liability for statements of opinion that either were not genuinely held or lacked a reasonable basis under the circumstances	21
D. Imposing Section 11 liability for statements of opinion that are not genuinely held or lack a reasonable basis furthers Congress’s intent and fulfills the Act’s purposes	25
E. The SEC has consistently recognized that statements of opinion that are not genuine or that lack a reasonable basis may be actionable under the securities laws	31
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander Reid & Co.</i> , No. 8-7105, 1962 WL 68464 (S.E.C. Feb. 8, 1962)	9, 32
<i>Dickerman v. Northern Trust Co.</i> , 176 U.S. 181 (1900)	28
<i>Gold Props. Restoration Co.</i> , No. 3-7735, 1992 WL 211480 (S.E.C. Aug. 27, 1992)	9, 33
<i>Hamilton Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , No. 24D-2258, 1961 WL 61074 (S.E.C. July 25, 1961)	9, 31, 32, 33
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	3, 29
<i>Howard v. Riggs Nat'l Bank</i> , 432 A.2d 701 (D.C. 1981)	25
<i>Kefuss v. Whitley</i> , 189 N.W. 76 (Mich. 1922)	24
<i>Knickerbocker Merch. Co. v. United States</i> , 13 F.2d 544 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 273 U.S. 729 (1926)	23
<i>Marx v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 507 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>Richard J. Buck & Co.</i> , No. 3-417, 1968 WL 86080 (S.E.C. Dec. 31, 1968), aff'd <i>sub nom. Hanly v.</i> <i>SEC</i> , 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969)	9, 33
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	27
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	9, 33
<i>Seymour v. Chicago & Nw. Ry.</i> , 164 N.W. 352 (Iowa 1917)	25
<i>Shepherd v. Kendrick</i> , 181 So. 782 (Ala. 1938)	24
<i>Smith v. Land & House Prop. Corp.</i> , (1884) 28 Ch. D. 7 (C.A.) (Eng.)	23, 24
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiss v. SEC</i> , 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	11

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, 48 Stat. 74	
(15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>).....	2, 25
§ 5(a), 48 Stat. 77 (15 U.S.C. 77e(a))	26
§ 5(b), 48 Stat. 77 (15 U.S.C. 77e(b)).....	26
§ 6(a), 48 Stat. 78 (15 U.S.C. 77f(a)).....	26
§ 7, 48 Stat. 78 (15 U.S.C. 77g)	26
§ 8(a), 48 Stat. 79 (15 U.S.C. 77h(a)).....	26
§ 8(d), 48 Stat. 79 (15 U.S.C. 77h(d))	26
§ 10, 48 Stat. 81 (15 U.S.C. 77j)	26
§ 11, 48 Stat. 82 (15 U.S.C. 77k)	26
§ 11(b)(3), 48 Stat. 82 (15 U.S.C. 77k(b)(3))	28
§ 11(c), 48 Stat. 83 (15 U.S.C. 77k(e))	28
§ 12, 48 Stat. 84 (15 U.S.C. 77l)	26
15 U.S.C. 77d (§ 4).....	2
15 U.S.C. 77e (§ 5)	2, 1a
15 U.S.C. 77e(a) (§ 5(a)).....	12, 26
15 U.S.C. 77e(b) (§ 5(b))	26
15 U.S.C. 77f (§ 6).....	2, 12, 3a
15 U.S.C. 77f(a) (§6(a))	26
15 U.S.C. 77g (§ 7).....	2, 26, 9a
15 U.S.C. 77g(a) (§ 7(a))	12
15 U.S.C. 77h (§ 8).....	2, 14a
15 U.S.C. 77h(a) (§ 8(a))	2, 26
15 U.S.C. 77h(d) (§ 8(d)).....	2, 26, 33
15 U.S.C. 77j (§ 10).....	2, 26
15 U.S.C. 77k (§ 11).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77k(a) (§ 11(a))	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 77k(b) (§ 11(b)).....	14
15 U.S.C. 77k(b)(3) (§ 11(b)(3)).....	28
15 U.S.C. 77k(b)(3)(A) (§ 11(b)(3)(A))	3

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 77k(c) (§ 11(c)).....	28
15 U.S.C. 77l (§ 12).....	3, 26
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2) (§17(a)(2))	33
15 U.S.C. 77aa Sched. A	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 206(c), 48 Stat. 907 (15 U.S.C. 77k(c))	28
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	33
15 U.S.C. 78n(a) (§ 14(a))	6, 16, 18, 19, 20
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 240.10b-5(b).....	33
Section 240.14a-9	7, 16, 18, 19
 Miscellaneous:	
37 C.J.S. <i>Fraud</i> (2014).....	25
2 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts</i> (D. Avery Haggard ed., 4th ed. 1932)	21, 22, 29
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 152, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	28
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 1838, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73rd Cong., 1st. Sess. (1933)	13, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
2 Fowler V. Harper et al., <i>Harper, James, and Gray</i> <i>on Torts</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	22, 29
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	24
James M. Landis, <i>The Legislative History of the Se-</i> <i>curities Act of 1933</i> , 28 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 29 (1959)	28
2 John Norton Pomeroy, Jr., <i>A Treatise on Equity</i> <i>Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1918).....	21
<i>Regulation of Stock Market Manipulation</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 509 (1947).....	27

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
3 Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	7, 24, 25
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 227 (1933).....	27, 28
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurispru- dence</i> (14th ed. 1918).....	21, 22
